

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

THE FAMILY PLANNING  
ASSOCIATION OF MAINE D/B/A/  
MAINE FAMILY PLANNING, on  
behalf of itself, its staff, and its  
patients;

and

J. DOE, DO, MPH, individually and on  
behalf of Dr. Doe's patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Health and  
Human Services;

OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS;

and

DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official  
capacity as the Deputy Assistant  
Secretary for Population Affairs,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Pages(s)</b> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii              |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1               |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2               |
| I. Title X statutorily excludes abortion from the scope of its projects and funding.....   | 2               |
| II. The right to abortion does not include a right to Title X funding .....  | 4               |
| A. The right to abortion is a personal right of a woman to choose abortion, not a right of Plaintiffs to provide abortion.....   | 4               |
| B. The right to abortion does not include a right to government funding for abortion services. ....                              | 6               |
| C. The right to abortion does not include a right to government funding for non-abortion-related services.....                   | 8               |
| D. The right to abortion does not include a right to Title X funding.....  | 9               |
| III. The undue burden standard does not apply to the Rule.....   | 11              |
| A. The undue burden standard is not a strict balancing test and requires finding that a law creates a substantial obstacle. .... | 11              |
| B. The undue burden standard applies specifically to laws regulating abortion procedures. ....                                   | 13              |
| C. The undue burden standard does not replace <i>Rust</i> and does not apply to government funding regulations. ....             | 14              |
| IV. Maine Family Planning uses Title X funds to support abortion in violation of Title X.....                                    | 16              |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17              |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 18              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)          |
|---|------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                  |
| <i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 205 (2013).....                  | 8, 9, 10, 14     |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 416 (1983).....  | 4                |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 297 (1980).....  | 2, 4, 7, 9, 10   |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 464 (1977).....   | 2, 4, 6, 7, 9    |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> ,<br>No. 16-4027, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 7200 (6th Cir. Mar. 12, 2019).....               | 14               |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 5                |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992).....   | 4, 5, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 540 (1983).....  | 6                |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 113 (1973).....  | 1, 4             |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 173 (1991).....   | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 106 (1976).....   | 4, 5             |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 914 (2000).....  | 4                |

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) ..... 14

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*,  
492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 2, 4, 5, 12, 13

### **Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C § 201 *et seq.* ..... 2

42 U.S.C § 300(a) ..... 2

42 U.S.C § 300a-6 ..... 2

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed.  
Reg. 7714 (March 4, 2019) ..... 3

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and  
Education Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations  
Act, 2019, Pub. L. 115–245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018) ..... 2, 3

### **Other Authorities**

Cal.’s Notice of Mot. & Mot. for Prelim. Inj., with Mem. of Points &  
Auths., *California v. Azar*, No. 19-1184 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2019) ..... 15

Comment from Rachel N. Busick, Staff Counsel, Ams. United for Life,  
to Alex M. Azar, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., on  
Proposed Rule to Ensure Compliance with Statutory Program  
Integrity Requirements in Title X of the Public Health Service Act,  
(July 31, 2018), [https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AUL-  
Comment-on-Title-X-Proposed-Rule-re-Program-Integrity.pdf](https://aul.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/AUL-Comment-on-Title-X-Proposed-Rule-re-Program-Integrity.pdf) ..... 1

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., HHS Releases  
Final Title X Rule Detailing Family Planning Grant Program (Feb.  
22, 2019), [https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2019/02/22/hhs-  
releases-final-title-x-rule-detailing-family-planning-grant-  
program.html](https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2019/02/22/hhs-releases-final-title-x-rule-detailing-family-planning-grant-program.html) ..... 3

Pl. States’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Oregon v. Azar*, No. 19-317 (D. Or. Mar.  
21, 2019) ..... 15

Pls.’ Mot. for a Prelim. Inj., *Am. Med. Ass’n v. Azar*, No. 19-318 (D. Or. Mar. 21, 2019) ..... 15

Pls.’ Notice of Mot. & Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Essential Access Health, Inc. v. Azar*, No. 19-1195 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2019) ..... 15

State of Wash.’s Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Washington v. Azar*, No. 19-3040 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2019) ..... 15

Stephen J. Wallace, Note, *Why Third-Party Standing in Abortion Suits Deserves A Closer Look*, 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1369 (2009) ..... 5

The Nat’l Fam. Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Washington v. Azar*, No. 19-3040 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2019) ..... 15
